O R I G I N A L  R E S E A R C H
Correlation Between MMP9 Promoter Methylation
and Transient Ischemic Attack/Mild Ischemic Stroke
with Early Cognitive Impairment
Meng Miao 1, Mingyang Lyu2, Chi Zhong 1, Ying Liu3
1Department of Neurology, Qilu Hospital (Qingdao), Cheeloo College of Medicine, Shandong University, Qingdao, Shandong, People’s Republic of
China; 2Haihe Laboratory of Cell Ecosystem, Tianjin, People’s Republic of China; 3Department of Neurology, Qilu Hospital of Shandong University,
Jinan, Shandong, People’s Republic of China

reflect the degree of blood-brain barrier damage. There has been no research on the methylation of MMP9 after ischemic
stroke. This study focused on the relationship between MMP9 methylation and TIA/MIS in ECI.
Hypomethylation of the MMP9 gene can lead to the upregulation of gene expression and an increase in MMP9 levels.
Our study confirmed the overall hypomethylation of the MMP9 gene in the TIA/MIS group compared with the control
group, and there was a significant statistical difference at sites S33-79. There is a clear correlation between MMP9 and
ischemic stroke,18,35,36 and the destruction of the blood-brain barrier mainly causes the impact on ischemic stroke.20–23
Studies have shown that MMP2 and MMP9 can increase significantly during the early stages of ischemic stroke.22,35
Planas et al found in animal models that the levels of MMP2 and MMP9 in the brain tissue increased after ischemic
stroke, but MMP9 increased more obviously in the early stage,36 and MMP9 played a greater role in the destruction of
the blood-brain barrier in the later stage.35 Zhong et al found that increasing MMP9 in the serum of patients with acute
Figure 4 The difference in MMP9 methylation levels between group J and group C. The MMP9 gene was relatively hypomethylated in group J.
Table 3 Differences in MMP9 Methylation Levels and Methylation Sites Between
TIA/MIS and Control Groups
Target POS Type Groudiff P value Adj. P value
MMP9 – −0.036 0.029 0.147
S33-25 25 CG −0.034 0.104 0.279
S33-30 30 CG −0.029 0.085 0.315
S33-39 39 CG −0.052 0.009 0.069
S33-53 53 CG −0.049 0.004 0.111
S33-58 58 CG −0.053 0.021 0.275
S33-73 73 CG −0.047 0.013 0.099
S33-79 79 CG −0.053 0.009 0.019
S33-113 113 CG −0.023 0.212 0.365
S33-131 131 CG −0.009 0.571 0.586
S33-141 141 CG −0.03 0.134 0.517
S33-156 156 CG −0.049 0.015 0.086
S33-171 171 CG −0.01 0.598 0.846
Notes: Target, name of the site/gene; POS, position of the methylated site on the fragment; Type, type of
methylation; Groudiff, difference in mean methylation between the two groups; Adj. P value, P value after
adjusting for age, sex, and Fazekas score.
Clinical Interventions in Aging 2023:18                                                                                             https://doi.org/10.2147/CIA.S421830